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I. Application Summary
The applicant is proposing to rezone the above referenced parcel, comprised of approximately 13.98 acres, from PD-IP (Planned Development – Industrial Park) administered under the 1972 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance to PD-IP under the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  The property is located within the Route 28 Tax District.
The following issues must be addressed for the application to be in conformance with the requirements of the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  
II. Critical Issues

Proffer Statement
1. The proffer statement associated with ZRTD-2009-0003, Steeplechase Sportsplex states the property will be zoned PD-OP Planned Development - Office Park in the opening paragraph as well as Proffer 1. Concept plan.  The proffer statement will need to be updated as the parcel will be zoned PD-IP Planned Development – Industrial Park.  
III.   Other Issues
Plan Comment

1. Original Comment:  Note 8 on Sheet 1 states the current use of the property, recreation establishment indoor, is a permitted use per Section 4-503(NN) of the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  To be a permitted use, the applicant will need to demonstrate the performance standards set forth in Section 4-503(NN) (1) and (2) can be met.  If it cannot be demonstrated these performance standards can be met, the use will continue to be a special exception ZRTD-2009-0003 Steeplechase Sportsplex
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use under the 1993 Zoning Ordinance and will still be subject to the special exception plat and conditions of approval associated with SPEX-2002-0029.  
Updated Comment:  Zoning staff wishes to clarify the necessary updates to Note 9 on Sheet 1.  The applicant has referenced the standards of Section 5-403(NN)(1) and (2) would be met or modified at the time of site plan.  This is not correct.  Recreation establishment indoor is permitted as a by-right use per Section 4-503(NN) subject to performance standards as set forth in Section 4-503(NN)(1) and (2) OR should these performance standards not be met, the use is a special exception use per Section 4-504(Z).  

As the use is currently established on the parcel, the applicant may either demonstrate compliance with Section 4-503(NN)(1) and (2) at this time or SPEX-2002-0029 would remain applicable and the use will be permitted per Section 4-504(Z).  The application needs to be properly noted as to which section of the ordinance currently permits the use.  

It is noted the applicant could demonstrate compliance with Section 4-503(NN)(1) and (2) with a future site plan, making the use by-right.
2. Original Comment:  Section 6-1508 states the required contents for a Concept Development Plan.  Please update the plan to include the requirements as listed in Section 6-1508 such as maximum floor area ratio, maximum lot coverage, maximum building height, setbacks, buffer yards, etc.  
Updated Comment:  The applicant has responded by the addition of Note 13 on Sheet 1 which states the applicant will meet or modify all zoning ordinance requirements and performance standards at time of site plan.  This is not correct as modifications of the ordinance are not done in conjunction with a site plan.  Please add a table to the Concept Plan that lists the ordinance standards as referenced in Section 6-1508.  
3. The delineation of the required yards on Sheet 2 should match the location of the property lines.  Specifically, the property line along Atlantic Boulevard is indented along the entrance into the property.  The required yards lines should also follow the same shape.    
	COUNTY OF LOUDOUN


	


	DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT 


	


	ZONING REFERRAL


�seq Text_Box  \* Arabic�1� 








